

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Carter PAGE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
)

Case No. 1:19-CV-03149-KBJ

**DEFENDANT’S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
AND FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND – THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT..... 2

 II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND – THE PRIVACY ACT 2

 III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 IV. ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND AND CURRENT LITIGATION..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE
ACCESS CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT EXHAUST
ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO ALL COMPONENTS. 13

 II. PLAINTIFF’S IMPROPER DISCLOSURE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 17

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Identified an Improper Disclosure Under the Privacy Act..... 18

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Pled a Willful or Intentional Violation..... 21

 III. NO INJUNCTIVE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE FOR THE IMPROPER
DISCLOSURE CLAIMS..... 22

 IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF SECTION 552a(e)(6)..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao,
508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Albright v. United States,
732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13

Barouch v. DOJ,
962 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

Betz v. First Credit Servs., Inc.,
139 F. Supp. 3d 451 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 18

Chichakli v. Tillerson,
882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 4, 6, 17

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979) 20

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985) 2

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 2

Dettmann v. DOJ,
802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 13

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004) 18

Doe v. Stephens,
851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 22

Ebling v. DOJ,
796 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13, 14

Elgabrownny v CIA,
No. 17-CV-00066 (TSC), 2019 WL 1440345 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2019)..... 18

Gov’t Accountability Project v. DOJ,
852 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13, 14

Greentree v. U.S. Customs Service,
674 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 3, 18, 20

Henke v. Dep’t of Commerce,
83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1966)..... 3

James Madison Project v. DOJ,
No. 17-CV-00597 (APM), 2019 WL 3430728 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019)..... 6

Jenkins v. DOJ,
263 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 16

Jenkins v. DOJ,
No. 17-5184, 2018 WL 4151275 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) 16

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989) 2

Kearns v. FAA,
312 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Keys v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 08-CV-0726, 2009 WL 614755 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2009) 16

Kursar v. Transportation Sec. Admin.,
751 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d*, 442 F. App’x 565 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

Leighton v. CIA,
412 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C.2006)..... 23

Maydak v. United States,
630 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

McCready v. Nicholson,
465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

Mulhern v. Gates,
525 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

Murray v. Shulkin,
273 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 2, 13, 14

Paige v. DEA,
665 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 3

Plunkett v. DOJ,
924 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17, 20

Poulsen v. Dep’t of Def.,
373 F. Supp. 3d 1249 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 7, 8, 19

Reed v. Dep’t of the Navy,
910 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

Reinbold v. Evers,
187 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 1999) 23

Richardson v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys,
288 F. Supp. 3d 231 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-5063, 2018 WL 4103305 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2018)..... 22

Sandoval v. DOJ,
296 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2017)..... 14, 15, 16

Sellers v. Bureau of Prisons,
959 F.2d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 23

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18, 21, 22

Thorn v. United States,
No. 04-1185, 2005 WL 3276285 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2005)..... 13

Tijerina v. Walters,
821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 21

Tooley v. Bush,
Civ. No. 06-306 (CKK), 2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2006) 16

Tooley v. Napolitano,
586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Waters v. Thornburgh,
888 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 18, 21

Webb v. Magaw,
880 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 23

Wilbur v. CIA,
355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

Yelder v. Dep’t of Def.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*
5 U.S.C. § 552a..... *passim*

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13

Legislative Materials

Analysis of House and Senate Compromise Amendments to the Federal Privacy Act, reprinted in 120 Cong. Rec. 40405 (1974).....21

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418.....2*

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 16.3 15
28 C.F.R. § 16.9(a)..... 13
28 C.F.R. § 16.41 15

Other Authorities

All Members of the House of Representatives, “Correcting the Record – The Russia Investigations” (Jan. 29, 2018),
https://intelligence.house.gov/uploadedfiles/redacted_minority_memo_2.24.18.pdf.....6

Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys,
<https://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa>.....16

Dep’t of Justice, Make a FOIA Request to Dep’t of Justice,
<https://www.justice.gov/oip/make-foia-request-do>.....9-10

Dep’t of Justice, Office of Inspector General, “Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane Investigation” (Dec. 9, 2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/storage/120919-examination.pdf>.....8

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court, In re Carter W. Page,
<https://vault.fbi.gov/d1-release/d1-release>.....7

New York Times, *Carter Page FISA Documents Are Released by the Justice Department* (July 21, 2018),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/07/21/us/politics/carter-page-fisa.html>.....19

President Trump Authorized the Declassification and Disclosure of the Hon. Devin Nunes Memorandum (Jan. 18, 2018),
https://republicans-intelligence.house.gov/uploadedfiles/memo_and_white_house_letter.pdf...5

Report On The Investigation Into Russian Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election (Mar. 2019) by Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III,
<https://www.justice.gov/storage/report.pdf>.....4-5

The Washington Post, Full transcript: FBI Director James Comey testifies on Russian interference in 2016 election (Mar. 20, 2017),
https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2017/03/20/full-transcript-fbi-director-james-comey-testifies-on-russian-interference-in-2016-election/?utm_term=.b9f19a0cf9cf.....4
